Memorandum



DATE October 23, 2020

TO Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

SUBJECT Upcoming Agenda Item: Dallas Fort Worth International Airport

On October 28, 2020 the Dallas City Council will consider a Dallas Fort Worth International Airport ("DFW Airport") agenda item related to the Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations.

The DFW Airport Board adopted Resolution No. 2020-09-198 on September 3, 2020 for the purpose of amending Appendix I of the Code of Rules and Regulations of the Dallas-Fort Worth International Airport Board, as follows: Appendix I is amended to include proposed new streets, 20th Avenue (N & S), 22nd Avenue (N & S), 34th Street (E & W) and 35th Street (E & W) at the Southwest Campus development site on DFW Airport property.

Please see the accompanying memo from DFW Airport that further explains the item.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Brett Wilkinson, Managing Director of the Office of Government Affairs (brett.wilkinson@dallascityhall.com).

Broadnax Manager

Chris Caso, City Attorney Mark Swann, City Auditor

C:

Bilierae Johnson, City Secretary Preston Robinson, Administrative Judge Kimberly Bizor Tolbert, Chief of Staff to the City Manager

Majed A. Al-Ghafry, Assistant City Manager

Jon Fortune, Assistant City Manager Joey Zapata, Assistant City Manager Dr. Eric A. Johnson, Chief of Economic Development and Neighborhood Services M. Elizabeth Reich, Chief Financial Officer M. Elizabeth (Liz) Cedillo-Pereira, Chief of Equity and Inclusion **Directors and Assistant Directors**



October 23, 2020

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the Dallas City Council:

The Dallas Fort Worth International Airport Board is requesting the Owner Cities of Dallas and Fort Worth approve an amendment to the Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations that would add four new streets to the Airport's southwest campus. In accordance with the Contract and Agreement of 1968, any amendments to the Airport's Code of Rules and Regulations require approval of the Owner Cities.

The proposed streets are essential in supporting new buildings vital to the airport's operations including the new Department of Public Safety Headquarters, the Integrated Operations Center (currently under construction), the K9 training facility, snow & ice equipment facility, and future projects such as a future fire station.

Construction of the streets is expected to be complete by December 2020. The names for the proposed streets are:

- 20th Avenue (North and South)
- 22nd Avenue (North and South)
- 34th Street (East and West)
- 35th Street (East and West)

The Airport Board approved this amendment at its September 3, 2020 Board meeting. A map of the proposed streets and the approved Official Board Action are attached to the Agenda Information Sheet. Should you have any questions, please contact Assistant Vice President of Community Engagement, JJ Cawelti, at icawelti@dfwairport.com.

Sincerely,

Elaine Flud Rodriguez

General Counsel

Dallas Fort Worth International Airport